
State of California HIGHWAY FINANCIAL MATTERS
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency Emergency G-11 Allocations
Department of Transportation Information Item

CTC Meeting: September 28-29, 2000
Prepared By:
Rick Terry Agenda Item: 2.5f.(1)
Acting Program Manager,
Budgets
(916) 654-4556

Original Signed By                              
W.J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance
September 1, 2000

ALLOCATIONS FOR EMERGENCY PROJECTS
INFORMATION

BACKGROUND

The California Transportation Commission by Resolution G-11, as revised by Resolution G-94, delegated to
the Department of Transportation (Department) authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused
by floods, slides, earthquakes, material failures, slipouts, unusual accidents or other similar events.  This allows
the Department to immediately begin corrective action in an emergency condition without waiting for the next
CTC meeting to receive an allocation.

This authority is operative whenever such an event:
1. Places people or property in jeopardy.
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for;

a. Emergency assistance efforts.
b. The effective functioning of an area's services, commerce, manufacture or agriculture.
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment.

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an excessive increase in
the necessary distances traveled.

The G-11 Resolution also requires the Department to notify the California Transportation Commission, at their
next meeting, whenever such an emergency allocation has been made.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to the authority granted by Resolution G-11, State funds totaling $2,233,000 have been allocated for
six (6) emergency construction projects on the attached list.

• Project #1, in Humboldt County on Route 36 – Supplemental G-11 Allocation was necessary to repair an
embankment slide that had become unstable due to winter rain.

• Project #2, in Sonoma County on Route 101 – Supplemental G-11 Allocation was necessary to cover
additional material costs due to an underestimate on the original contractor’s submitted costs.



CTC Financial Vote List September 28-29, 2000
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

EA
Program

Budget Year
Item #

Program
Codes

State
Federal

Total Amount

2.5f(1) Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations
1

$400,000
Humboldt

01U-Hum-36
22.2

From 2.7 kilometers west to Bridgeville.
Supplemental funding needed due to embankment slided
caused by 1999/2000 winter rains; work performed
through Emergency Force Account Procedures.
Original Allocation: $523,000
Supplemental allocation: $400,000
Revised Allocation: $923,000
Original Allocation: 07-15-99

381921

SHOPP
Emergency

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130
201/130

$400,000
-

$400,000

2
$150,000
Sonoma

04N-Son-101
54.6

From 4.8 kilometers north of Cloverdale from 0.6 kilometer
north of routes 101 and 128.
Supplemental funding needed for additional material costs
necessary to complete this emergency project; work
performed through Informal Bid Procedures.
Original Allocation: $1,171,000
Supplemental allocation: $150,000
Revised Allocation: $1,321,000
Original Allocation: 09-10-99

242221

SHOPP
Emergency

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.120
201/120

$150,000
-

$150,000

3
$300,000

Los Angeles
07U-LA-10

13.3

In Los Angeles from Normandie Avenue to Stadium Way.
Funding needed for upgrade access control; work
performed through Emergency Force Account
Procedures.

Director’s Order Date: 08/03/00

4G7901

SHOPP
Emergency

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130
201/130

$300,000
-

$300,000

4
$233,000

San Bernardino
08U-SBd-62

16.0

In Yucca Valley at various locations.
Funding needed to rebuild shoulder and rock slope due to
storm on August 24, 2000; work performed through
Emergency Force Account Procedures.

Director’s Order Date: 08/30/00

0A6801

SHOPP
Emergency

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130
201/130

$233,000
-

$233,000

5
$400,000
Amador

10U-Ama-88
33.3

Near Pine Grove to east of Irishtown/Clinton Road.
Additional funding needed for slope damage repair caused
by slide on July 28, 2000; work performed through
Informal Bid Procedures.
Original Allocation: $687,000
Supplemental allocation: $12,800
Supplemental allocation: $400,000
Revised Allocation: $1,099,800
Original Allocation: 03-30-00

499701

SHOPP
Emergency

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130
201/130

$400,000
-

$400,000

6
$750,000
San Diego

11U-SD-163
3.7

In San Diego at the 8/163 intersection.
Funding needed for damage to Overcrossing caused by
impact of an oversized truck on August 15, 2000; work
performed through Emergency Force Account
Procedures.

Director’s Order Date: 08/17/00

244501

SHOPP
Emergency

2000-01
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.201.130
201/130

$750,000
-

$750,000


